TOWN OF CLAYTON NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Plan Commission of the Town of Clayton, Winnebago County, will hold a Public Hearing at 6:30 PM on Wednesday, March 13, 2024, in the Town Hall Meeting Room located at 8348 Hickory Ave, Larsen WI 54947. The purpose of the Public Hearing is to receive Public Comment regarding proposed batch text amendments to the Town of Clayton Zoning Ordinance requested by the Town Board of Supervisors. A summary of the proposed text amendments is as follows:

- 1. The text amendment prohibits Self Storage, as defined in the amendment, as a use under the Town of Clayton Zoning Code. If approved the text amendment would prohibit further development of Self Storage in the Town of Clayton.
- 2. If the text amendment is approved, existing Self Storage facilities will be subject to Chapter 13, Nonconformities of the Town of Clayton Zoning Code.
- 3. The text amendment corrects typographical errors to correct misnumbering of certain tables related to storage ordinances.

Copies of the text amendments are available at the Town Hall, or by contacting the Town Clerk at (920) 836-2007. All interested parties & any objections will be heard at the Public Hearing. If you cannot attend the Public Hearing, you may submit written comments to the Town Clerk before 4:00 P.M. on the date of the Public Hearing.

By: Kelsey Faust-Kubale, Clerk Dated: February 23, 2024

Publish on: Wednesday February 28, 2024 and Wednesday March 6, 2024

Post on or before February 28, 2024